

Department of Environmental Quality

To protect, conserve and enhance the quality of Wyoming's environment for the benefit of current and future generations.

Dave Freudenthal, Governor

John Corra, Director

March 2, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL <u>#7008 1140 0004 2414 1971</u> RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Terry Hankins - Docket # 147323 c/o Sterling Correction Facilities 12101 Highway 61 Sterling, CO 80751-8428

RE: Notice of Violation and Order, Permit No, 255C, Docket No. 4643-10

Dear Mr. Hankins:

Enclosed you will find a Notice of Violation under the provisions of Wyoming Statute § 35-11-701(c). The Notice of Violation is based on the inspection conducted by Bill Hogg on August 4, 2009. The violation is for failure to reclaim the mining disturbance. The LQD has determined that this enforcement action and Order requires the operator to eliminate hazards on the permit area and to reclaim the site.

Please note that the Order requires you to take corrective action to mitigate the violations that are outlined in the attached Notice of Violation and Order. The Order defines the necessary action to correct the violation and the requested time frame for this action.

If you should have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Lowell Spackman at 307-777-7052. Thank you in advance for your cooperation in this matter.

John V/Corra Difector Department of Environmental Quality

cc: Jim Ruby John Burbridge Lowell Spackman, LQD, District I Permit 255c

Respectfully,

Donald R. McKenzie

Administrator Land Quality Division

